Agency: Environm	ent & Natural Resources	Division: Parks and	d Recreation	
Budget Code:14300	Center Title: The Sumr	mit Env Educ Center	Center	r Number: !817
	*** Posi	tion Information ***		
<b>Proposed Classifica</b>	tion: Food Services Dire	ector II	Proposed Salar	y Grade: <u>71</u>
Salary Range:\$	35,134 - \$54,430	Proposed Effective	e Date: 07 / 01/ 0	5_
Number of Position	s:1			
	Center Aut	horized Budget	Current Re	<u>equest</u>
Total Budget Receipts	\$	425,000 425,000	\$	44,073 44,073
Appropriation	\$	0	\$	0
Funding Source(s):	Receipts from collected rever	nues at The Summit C	onference Center	
Justification for Posi	tion (including description of	f duties and responsibi	lities):	
Center, which is part operation, but curren	eipt-supported positions requof the new Haw River State tly the positions are contract to continue the operation. We enerated.	Park. The facility gered. The contract will of	nerates receipts to gexpire, and receipt	pay for its -supported
This position is respond	pirector II position directs all onsible for menu preparation als, and hiring, training and	, food purchasing and	inventory, sanitati	the Summit. on and safety,
Statutory Reference	for Request: GS 113-44.15			V,
Cathy S. Hardy				6/
Presentation to be	made by		Agency He	ad Signature
Director of Budget, I	Planning and Analysis	χ	Land	Dicy
Title			State Budget O:	fficer Signature

Agency: Environme	ent & Natural Resources	Division: Parks an	d Recreation	
<b>Budget Code</b> :14300	Center Title: The Summ	nit Env Educ Center	Center N 1280281	
	*** Posit	ion Information ***		
Proposed Classificat	tion: Food Services Direct	or I (Assistant)	Proposed Salary (	Grade: <u>67</u>
Salary Range: \$3	30,045 - \$45,462	Proposed I	Effective Date: 07/0	01 / 06
Number of Positions	s: <u> </u>			
	Center Auth	orized Budget	Current Requ	<u>iest</u>
Total Budget	\$	425,000 425,000	\$	38,248 38,248
Appropriation	\$	0	\$	0
Justification for Posit This is one of six rece Center, which is part operation, but current	Receipts from collected revention (including description of eipt-supported positions required the new Haw River State Ity the positions are contracted to continue the operation. We enerated.	duties and responsible ested to operate the Seark. The facility gender. The contract will	llities): ummit Environmenta nerates receipts to pay expire, and receipt-su	for its
The Food Services Difood service, and supplementary	irector I (Assistant) position a ervises the operation in the al paration, sanitation, food pure	bsence of the Food Se	ervices Director II. Tl	he position
Statutory Reference f	for Request: GS 113-44.15			· 1
Cathy S. Hardy			_4///	
Presentation to be	made by		Agency Head S	Signature
Director of Budget, P	lanning and Analysis		David D	Cex
Title			State Budget Office	er Signature

Agency: Environment	t & Natural Resources Di	vision: Parks and	Recreation	
Budget Code:14300	Center Title: The Summit	Env Educ Center	Center N 1280281	Number:_ 7
	*** Positio	n Information ***		
Proposed Classificatio	n: Housekeeper I	Propose	d Salary Grade: <u>5</u>	54
Salary Range: \$20,	112 - \$27,081	Proposed E	ffective Date: <u>07 / (</u>	01 / 06
Number of Positions:	1			
	Center Author	rized Budget	Current Requ	uest
Total Budget Receipts	\$	425,000 425,000	\$	26,877 26,877
Appropriation	\$	0	\$	0
Justification for Position This is one of six receipt Center, which is part of operation, but currently positions are needed to receipts will not be generated. The Housekeeper is respectively.	ceipts from collected revenue in (including description of dest-supported positions reques the new Haw River State Pathe positions are contracted, continue the operation. With cerated.	uties and responsibil ted to operate the Surk. The facility gene The contract will enout these positions, of conference rooms,	ities):  mmit Environmenta erates receipts to pay xpire, and receipt-su the facility will clos	y for its apported se and
	Request: GS 113-44.15	3.	/D/K	O'M'
Presentation to be ma	ade by		Agency Head	<i></i> ✓ Signature
Director of Budget, Plan	nning and Analysis		State Budget Office	per Signature
Title			State Dauget Office	.o. Digitaturo

Agency: Environ	ment & Natural Resources	Division:	Parks and	l Recreation	
Budget Code:14300	Center Title: The Sun	nmit Env Edu	c Center		nter Number:_ 02817
		sition Inform		Decree and Cal	Constant C
Proposed Classific	cation: <u>Administrative A</u>	SSt. III		Proposed Sai	ary Grade: <u>67</u>
Salary Range:	\$27,818 - \$41,639	P	Proposed E	ffective Date:_	07 / 01 / 06
Number of Position	ons:1				
	<u>Center Au</u>	ıthorized Bu	dget	Current	Request
Total Budget	\$		425,000 425,000	\$	38,248
Receipts Appropriation	\$	***************************************	0	\$	38,248
Funding Source(s):	: Receipts from collected rev	enues at The	Summit Co	onference Cente	er
Justification for Po	sition (including description	of duties and	responsibil	lities):	
Center, which is pa	eceipt-supported positions reart of the new Haw River State ently the positions are contracted to continue the operation. e generated.	te Park. The cor	facility gen ntract will e	erates receipts expire, and rece	to pay for its ipt-supported
records and files of special needs, ensu	e Assistant manages the scheof all user groups, assists with ares that guest housing and contenance, and food service.	accounting, s	taffs the fro	ont desk, coord	inates all guest
Statutory Reference	e for Request: GS 113-44.15	5			2 /
Cathy S. Hardy				4/3/	B.
Presentation to 1	be made by			Agency ]	Head Signature
Director of Budget	, Planning and Analysis			Dan	d or Cy
Title				State Budget	Officer Signature

Agency: Environi	ment & Natural Resources	Division: Parks and	Recreation	·
Budget Code:14300	Center Title: The Summ	nit Env Educ Center	Center Number 12802817	er:
	*** Positi	ion Information ***		
Proposed Classific	eation: <u>Interpretation and Edu</u>	cation Specialist	Proposed Salary Grade: _	68
Salary Range:	\$30,045 - \$45,462	Proposed E	ffective Date: 07 / 01 / 06	<u>•</u>
Number of Positio	ns:1			
	Center Auth	orized Budget	<b>Current Request</b>	
Total Budget Receipts	\$	425,000 425,000	\$ 39,4 39,5	
Appropriation	\$	0	\$	0
Justification for Post This is one of six re Center, which is pa operation, but curre positions are neede receipts will not be		duties and responsibilities and responsibilities are the Supersited. The facility gended. The contract will exist thout these positions,	ities):  mmit Environmental Educerates receipts to pay for it expire, and receipt-supported the facility will close and	S
programming, prep	and Education Specialist coordinates and conducts educational places supervises seasonal education all materials and equipment, ar	programs, orients and staff, develops new p	assists groups in their daily rogramming innovations,	
Statutory Reference	e for Request: GS 113-44.15			, 'S
Cathy S. Hardy			41/13	
Presentation to b	oe made by		Agency Head Signat	lure
	, Planning and Analysis		State Budget Officer Sig	matura
Title			State Budget Officer Sig	, ii gitui e

Office of State Budge	Establish New, Recei	ipt-Supported Posit 143-34.1)	ions	
Agency: Environmen	nt & Natural Resources D	Division: Parks an	d Recreation	
Budget Code:14300	Center Title: The Summi	t Env Educ Center		enter Number: 2802817
	*** Position	on Information ***		
<b>Proposed Classification</b>	on: Cook II	Proposed Sala	ry Grade: _5:	5
Salary Range: \$20	),112 – \$28,039	Proposed E	Effective Date	: 07 / 01 / 06
Number of Positions:	1			
	Center Autho	orized Budget	<u>Curren</u>	t Request
Total Budget	\$ -	425,000	\$	26,877
Receipts Appropriation	\$	425,000	\$	<u>26,877</u> 0
Funding Source(s): Re	eceipts from collected revenu	es at The Summit Co	onference Cen	ter
Justification for Positio	on (including description of d	luties and responsibil	lities):	
Center, which is part of operation, but currently	pt-supported positions request the new Haw River State Pay the positions are contracted continue the operation. With the state of the position of the properties of the proper	ark. The facility gen  The contract will e	erates receipts expire, and rec	s to pay for its eipt-supported
	presents all cold items for mes, stores food, sets up break a			
Statutory Reference for	Request: GS 113-44.15			والأران
Cathy S. Hardy			4//	By Sill
Presentation to be m	ade by		Agency	Head Signature
Director of Budget, Plan	nning and Analysis	· California de la Cali	David	1 00
Title			State Budge	t Officer Signature

Agency:_	DENR		Division: Wa	iter Quality	
Budget C	ode: <u>14300</u>	Center T	itle: DWQ-Wetland State/Trib	oal Env	Center Number: <u>1725-7262</u>
			*** Position Information	on ***	
Proposed (	Classificatio	n: Env Spe	ecialist II Propo	sed Salary Gr	ade <u>70</u>
Salary Rar	nge: <u>SMR S</u>	\$38,025 <b>-</b> \$52	2,065	Proposed E	ffective Date: 02/01/2006
Number of	f Positions	2			
			Center Authorized Budget	<u>t</u>	Current Request
Total Budg Receipts Appropriati		\$	264,852 264,852 \$	\$ 	94,551 94,551
performance permanent of fulfill all of mandated uprimarily ta	te in the amore positions wing the requirent the eximal state of t	ount of \$300 Il be posted nents pertai sting DWQ te visits to	is being funded by an annual re 0,000 from the Environmental I in the Regional Office and is ning to the stream and wetland wetlands and stream permitting provide technical assistance are terming field inspections.	Protection Age necessary so the ds mitigation ac- ng processes.	ency (EPA). These new hat North Carolina may ctivities that are These positions will be
and 401 cer	rtification co organize file	mpliance in	is the implementation or review in North Carolina. Compensation correspondence with project w	on includes we	tland and stream files, site visits and
•	eference for	Request			12/2 / Of 11/2
Cathy Hau Presenta	rdy ation to be m	ade by	*		Agency Head Signature
	Budget, Plan Title		Analysis	State	Budget Officer Signature

Agency:	DENR	Division:	Water Q	uality			
Budget Code: 1430	<u>0</u> Center Tit	tle DWQ-Wetland State/Trib	al Env	Center Number: <u>1725-7262</u>			
		*** Position Information	n ***				
Proposed Classifica	Proposed Classification: Env Specialist III Proposed Salary Grade 72						
Salary Range:         SMR \$ 41,260-\$ 56,911         Proposed Effective Date:         2 / 01/ 2006							
Number of Positions 3							
	<u>Ce</u>	enter Authorized Budget	:	Current Request			
Total Budget Receipts Appropriation	\$ 	264,852 264,852		52,936 52,936			
Funding Source(s): This position is being funded by an annual federal grant of \$300,000 from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). These new permanent positions will be posted in the Raleigh Central Office and is necessary so that North Carolina may fulfill all of its requirements pertaining to the stream and wetlands mitigation activities that are mandated under the existing DWQ wetlands and stream permitting processes. These positions will be primarily tasked with the review, accounting, filing, and approval of wetlands mitigation plans for statewide accountability.  This primary purpose of the grant is the implementation or review projects for compensatory mitigation and 401 certification compliance in North Carolina. Compensation includes wetland and stream mitigation, organize files, written correspondence with project with incomplete files, site visits and							
Statutory Reference  Cathy Hardy  Presentation to be				Agency Head Signature			
Director, Budget, Title	Planning, and A	analysis_	Stat	e Budget Officer Signature			

Agency: DENR	<b>Division:</b> Environ	mental Health
Budget Code: 64320	_Center Title: <u>DEH-State Prog Mg</u> r	mt-2002 Center Number: 6402
	*** Position Information ***	
Proposed Classification: Busines	ss Systems Analyst I Proposed	Salary Grade: 77T
<b>Salary Range</b> : \$45,185 - \$71,545	Proposed	<b>Effective Date:</b> <u>02 /01 / 06</u>
Number of Positions:1		
	<b>Center Authorized Budget</b>	Current Request
Total Budget	646,756	54,534
Receipts Appropriation	646,756	54,534
Funding Source(s): Drinking Wa	ter State Revolving Fund Federal Gran	nt 2002
methodology and operations of all I position will provide results, conclustaff through written report, meeting	ovide a thorough review and analysis DEH enforcement and compliance prossions and recommendations to the Digs, and verbal communication. This pection for compliance and enforcement	grams and activities. This vision Director and designated osition will provide assistance at incidents. Position is in a
Statutory Reference for Request		7`,
Cathy Hardy Presentation to be made by  Director, Budget, Planning, and Anatolic Title	<u>alysis</u>	Agency Head Signature  State Budget Officer Signature

Agency: DENR Div	ision: Environmental Health			
Budget Code: 64320 Center Title: DEH	-LOC ASST/CAPACITY DEV-200	<u>O3</u> Center Number: <u>66036622</u>		
*** <b>p</b>	Position Information ***			
Proposed Classification: Environmental En	gineer I Proposed Salary Gra	de: _74		
<b>Salary Range</b> : \$42,426 - \$62,372 SMR	Salary Range:         \$42,426 - \$62,372         SMR         Proposed Effective Date:         02 /01 / 06			
Number of Positions:3				
Center A	Authorized Budget Cur	rrent Request		
Total Budget	\$2,117,557	157,258		
ReceiptsAppropriation	\$2,117,557	<u>157,258</u>		
Funding Source(s): Drinking Water State R	evolving Fund Federal Grant 2003			
<b>Justification:</b> These positions are being requested on numbers of systems needing regulation and increased f have 103 systems per inspector on average, they now hand investigations of violations or customer problems. us closer to adequately providing the critical health proquality standards in North Carolina.	ederal regulations to be implemented. When are 187. This reduces the time for inspect Each new position will provide desperate.	tion, technical assistance, ly needed resources to move		
Statutory Reference for Request				
Cathy Hardy Presentation to be made by  Director Budget Planning and Analysis	Ag	gency Head Signature		
<u>Director, Budget, Planning and Analysis</u> Title	State	Budget Officer Signature		

Agency: NCDENR Divi Center Title: Sleep Products	sion: Environmental Health Bu Center Number: 210	
	*** Position Information	***
Proposed Classification: Environ	nmental Specialist II Pro	posed Salary Grade: _70
Salary Range: <u>SMR \$38,025 - \$5</u>	52,065 <b>Proposec</b>	l Effective Date: 07 /01 / 2006
Number of Positions: 1		
	Center Authorized Budget	Current Request
Total Budget	524,428	47,383
Receipts Appropriation	524,428	<u>47,383</u>
Funding Source(s): Sleep Product	ts receipts	
sale and subsequent use by the put through established sanitizing proyears a world-wide outbreak of be sanitation laws and rules inadequare bedbugs a nuisance problem, Sleep Products staff are not educated manufacturers, sanitizers, or instandequately analyze and assess the We request an Environmental Spand training to carry out these ed the public from this growing problem.	ses, box springs, sleeping bags ablic and institutions. Until reocedures specified by statutes a edbugs has begun to emerge thate to protect the public from they have also been implicated ated to the level needed to provitutional and public purchasers eneed for improved statutes an ecialist II position within the plucational, technical, advisory ablem.	and pads, are sanitary and safe for cently this was accomplished and rules. Within the last three lat threatens to make our existing this growing problem. Not only in disease transmission. Current ride technical assistance to s of used sleep products, or to lid rules governing this problem. rogram with sufficient education
Statutory Reference for Request: (	GS 130A-261 to 130A-273	
Cathy Hardy Presentation to be made by  Director, Budget, Planning, and An	nalysis	Agency Head Signature  State Budget Officer Signature

Agency:	Department o	f Environment ar	nd Natural Resources	_Division:	Environm	nental Health	New York Control of the State o
Budget Co	de: <u>14300</u>	Center Title:_	EPA Radon Grant	Center	· Number:_	1755-7557-200	)6
		**	* Position Informat	ion ***			
Proposed (	~lassification:	Environmenta		1011	Proposed	Salary Grade:	70
•			i operation ii	***************************************	-	•	
-		8,025 - \$52,065			Proposed	<b>Effective Date:</b>	4/1/00
Number of	[ Positions: ]	<u>L</u>					
		Cente	er Authorized Budge	<u>:t</u>	Current	t Request	
Total Budg	get		158,955			47,276	
Receipts		**************************************	158,955	*****	Annual Maria M	47,276	
Appropriati Funding So		A Radon Grant					
This person w basis througherisk, etc will be and school gramaintained to departments, of for these grouperson is the radio, TV, never regional person Radon course in the western	vill be responsible out the western repervised to the oups among other aid in radon infoccoperative extenses to provide supmain contact for the western will be responsed to a provide a region.	egion of NC. Present regional person by rs. Contact various permation distribution. asion agents, and other plies and information the western region for adcasts of radon information	Radon Program through sp tations about basic radon and Raleigh personnel for pre- personnel throughout the value of the personnel may income the personnel may income professional/civic groun through presentations and distribution of radon aim or distribution of radon aim or distribution throughout the waradon presentations group boards, HVAC Boards, and the professional of the person of the	information, sentation to western region clude: health aps. The regranged through water kits frestern regions in the west	measurement various civic, on of NC will h departments gional person vugh these groufor the region. In will also be tern region and	e, mitigation, health professional groups be created and , environmental will be a vital contact ps. The Regional Arrangement for expected. The d on their own acco	s ct ord.
Cathy Hard	ly tion to be mad	e by	_		Agency	Dev X	<del></del>
Director, B	udget, Plannin	g, and Analysis	_		Der	la Cx	
Т	itle				State Budge	et Officer Signat	ture

Agency: DENR Division: Environmental Health		
Budget Code: 64320 Center Title: DEH-ST	ΓATE PROG MGMT-2002	Center Number: 6402
*** Position Information ***		
Proposed Classification: Office Assistant IV Proposed Salary Grade: 59		
<b>Salary Range</b> : \$24,166 - \$32,689	Proposed Effective Date: 02/01/06	
Number of Positions:1		
Center Authorized Budget Current Request		
Total Budget	646,756	31,517
Receipts Appropriation	<u>646,756</u>	<u>31,517</u>
Funding Source(s): Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Federal Grant 2002		
<b>Justification:</b> This position will provide support to assist in organizing correspondence, water analysis results, plan approvals, violation enforcement record files, preparing them for archiving, and perform on an on-going basis, these and other document management activities that, for the past several years, have been performed by various temporary workers. The Section is in need of this permanent position to help meet this objective.		
Statutory Reference for Request		Or 18
Cathy Hardy Presentation to be made by	Aş	gency Head Signature
Director, Budget, Planning and Analysis Title	State I	Budget Officer Signature